

No. 12-1281

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATE NATIONAL BANK OF BIG
SPRING, THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE, AND THE 60 PLUS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

GREGORY JACOB
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 I St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

C. BOYDEN GRAY
ADAM J. WHITE
Counsel of Record
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
1627 I Street NW, Suite 950
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
adam@boydengrayassociates.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

SAM KAZMAN
HANS BADER
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1899 L St. NW, Floor 12
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-1010

*Co-counsel for Amicus Curiae
Competitive Enterprise Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Senate’s Advice-And-Consent Power Is Congress’s Last Oversight Tool For Self-Funded Independent Agencies	8
A. As More Agencies Are Freed From The “Power of the Purse,” Congressional Oversight By Other Means Is Ever More Crucial.....	8
B. When Agencies Are Unchecked By The Appropriations Power, The Senate’s Advice-And-Consent Power Becomes Congress’s Last, Limited Means For Overseeing The Administrative State.....	14
II. The Senate Has Not “Acquiesced”—Nor Could It “Acquiesce”—To The Executive’s Unprecedented Recess Appointments	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	13-14
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co.</i> <i>Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	8, 11, 12, 17
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	8, 17
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490, 510 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Proffitt v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 855, 860 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	2
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 5503(a)	16
The Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	3
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)	3
12 U.S.C. § 5481(14)	3
12 U.S.C. § 5491	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(1)	4
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)	4
12 U.S.C. § 5496	12
12 U.S.C. § 5496a	12
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a).....	5, 16
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)(2).....	16
12 U.S.C. § 5511	3
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4)(B)	4
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5586(a).....	6
44 U.S.C. § 3502(5).....	4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Letter from Rep. Randy Neugebauer, Chairman, H.R. Comm. on Fin. Servs., Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations, <i>et al.</i> to Richard Cordray, Director of the CFPB (May 2, 2012)	13
Letter from Sen. Rob Portman, <i>et al.</i> to Richard Cordray, Director of the CFPB (Oct. 30, 2013)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
S. Comm. on Gov't Operations, 95th Cong. 1st Sess., 2 Study on Federal Regulations: Congressional Oversight of Regulatory Agencies (1977)	2, 9
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)	5, 8
157 Cong. Rec. S8422 (Dec. 8, 2011)	6
REGULATORY MATERIALS	
CFPB, <i>FY 2013 Budget Justification</i> (2012)	5
CFPB, <i>The CFPB Strategic Plan, Budget, and Performance Plan and Report</i> (Apr. 2013)	5, 8
Mary L. Schapiro, Chairman, Securities and Exchange Comm'n, <i>Statement Concerning Agency Self-Funding</i> (Apr. 15, 2010)	12
Treasury Dep't, <i>Financial Regulation Reform —A New Foundation: Rebuilding Financial Supervision and Regulation</i> (2009)	5
77 Fed. Reg. 6194 (Feb. 7, 2012)	6
78 Fed. Reg. 6408 (Jan. 30, 2013)	6
78 Fed. Reg. 10696 (Feb. 14, 2013)	6
78 Fed. Reg. 53734 (Aug. 20, 2013)	6-7
OTHER AUTHORITIES AND MATERIALS	
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010)	4, 10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
Jack M. Beermann, <i>Congressional Administration</i> , 43 San. Diego. L. Rev. 61 (2006)	10, 15
Lisa Schultz Bressman & Robert B. Thompson, <i>The Future of Agency Independence</i> , 63 Vand. L. Rev. 599 (2010)	11
Randall L. Calvert <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Theory of Political Control and Agency Discretion</i> , 33 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 588 (1989)	10
Gina Chon, <i>CFTC Can Self-Fund Via Fines</i> , <i>Says Chief</i> , Financial Times, Oct. 9, 2013	12
Curtis W. Copeland, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Congressional Influence on Rulemaking and Regulation Through Appropriations Restrictions</i> (Aug. 5, 2008)	9
Robert E. Cushman, <i>The Independent Regulatory Commissions</i> (1972)	10
Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive Agencies)</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2013)	4, 10
The Federalist No. 58	9
The Federalist No. 76	7, 14
Henry J. Friendly, <i>A Look at the Federal Administrative Agencies</i> , 60 Colum. L. Rev. 429 (1960)	14, 15
Henry J. Friendly, <i>The Federal Administrative Agencies</i> (1962)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
Charles Kruly, <i>Self-Funding and Agency Independence</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1733 (2013)	11, 12
Richard J. Lazarus, <i>The Neglected Question of Congressional Oversight of EPA: Quis Custodiet Ipsos Custodes (Who Shall Watch The Watchers Themselves)?</i> , 54 L. & Contemp. Probs. 205 (1991)	7
Arthur W. Macmahon, <i>Congressional Oversight of Administration: The Power of the Purse I</i> , 58 Pol. Sci. Q. 161 (1943)	10
Arthur W. Macmahon, <i>Congressional Oversight of Administration: The Power of the Purse II</i> , 58 Pol. Sci. Q. 380 (1943)	10
Note, <i>Independence, Congressional Weakness, and the Importance of Appointment: The Impact of Combining Budgetary Autonomy with Removal Protection</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1822 (2012)	7, 11, 14
OLC, <i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 36 Op. O.L.C. ____ (Jan. 6, 2012)	17
Richard J. Pierce & Sidney A. Shapiro, <i>Political and Judicial Review of Agency Action</i> , 59 Tex. L. Rev. 1175 (1981)	15
James Q. Wilson, <i>Bureaucracy</i> (1989)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
Rachel Witkowski, <i>Lawmakers Fume Over Unanswered Questions to CFPB</i> , Am. Banker (online) (Sept. 12, 2013)	13
